

No. 14-1406

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MITCH PARKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR OMAHA TRIBAL COUNCIL
RESPONDENTS**

MAURICE R. JOHNSON
Attorney General
Omaha Tribe of Nebraska
100 Main Street
Macy, NE 68039

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Omaha Tribal Council Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 16, 2015

NORA M. KANE
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
1299 Farnam St.
Suite 1500
Omaha, NE 68102

MARK J. PETERSON
PETERSON LAW OFFICE, LLC
5201 Chicago Street
Omaha, NE 68132

PATRICIA A. ZIEG
PATRICIA A. ZIEG LAW
OFFICES, LLC
1327 South 35th Ave.
Omaha, NE 68105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Background on Statutory Diminishment
 of Indian Reservations 3
 B. History of the Omaha Reservation and
 the 1882 Act 6
 C. The Omaha Tribe’s Beverage Control
 Ordinance and Petitioners’ Complaint 9
 D. The District Court’s Opinion 10
 E. Eighth Circuit’s Opinion 14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15
ARGUMENT 22
I. The Text Of The 1882 Act Makes Clear That
Congress Did Not Intend To Diminish The
Omaha Reservation 22
 A. Interpretation of the 1882 Act Is Guided
 by Three Bedrock Principles That This
 Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed 23
 B. The 1882 Act Contains No Telltale Signs
 of Congressional Intent to Diminish 25
 C. The 1882 Act Closely Resembles Other
 Statutes That Did Not Diminish
 Reservations 26

D.	Congress Knew Precisely How to Diminish the Omaha Reservation Yet Chose Not to Do So in the 1882 Act.....	28
E.	Petitioners’ Brief Discussion of the Statutory Text Does Not Support a Finding of Diminishment.....	30
II.	The 1882 Act’s Legislative History And Surrounding Circumstances Indicate Congressional Intent Not To Diminish The Reservation	33
A.	The Circumstances Surrounding the 1882 Act Strongly Suggest Congressional Intent Not to Diminish.....	34
B.	The 1882 Act’s Legislative History Contains Evidence That Congress Did Not Intend to Diminish.....	37
C.	The Legislative History Cited by Petitioners Does Not Show Clear Congressional Intent to Diminish	38
III.	Post-Enactment History And Demographic Trends Do Not Reflect Clear Congressional Intent To Diminish The Reservation.....	43
A.	Use of Post-Enactment History Is Highly Disfavored and Should Be Used With Great Caution.....	43
B.	Statutes Enacted Shortly After the 1882 Act Demonstrate Congressional Intent Not to Diminish	44
C.	The “Mixed Record” of Other Post-Enactment Evidence Sheds Little Light on Congress’ Intent	47

IV. Finding Diminishment Based On The “Mixed Record” Of Evidence On The Third <i>Solem</i> Factor Would Produce Harmful And Anomalous Consequences	56
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tobacco v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	39
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	23
<i>Ash Sheep v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920).....	45
<i>Atkinson Trading v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	58
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	20, 25, 43, 46
<i>Caraco Pharm. v. Novo Nordisk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	23
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	48
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	55
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23
<i>CPSC v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	43
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	24
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	23
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	3, 4, 25, 55

<i>District Of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	46
<i>Duncan Energy v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	33
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins.</i> <i>v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	23
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	16, 30
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	56
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	16, 24
<i>Mid-Con Freight Sys.</i> <i>v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....	34
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	21, 58

<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	21, 58
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	24
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	9
<i>Rosebud Sioux v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	23
<i>Seymour v. Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	28
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	47
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	5
<i>United States v. SCS Bus. Inst.</i> , 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	57

<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	31
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1161	9, 58, 59
Act of June 15, 1880, 21 Stat. 199	4
Act of August 7, 1882, 22 Stat. 341.....	i, 1, 27
Act of Aug. 2, 1886, 24 Stat. 214.....	45
Act of May 15, 1888, 25 Stat. 150	45
Act of Aug. 19, 1890, 26 Stat. 329.....	45
Act of Aug. 11, 1894, 28 Stat. 276.....	45
Act of May 6, 1910, 36 Stat. 348	46
General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. §13-1503	52, 57
Neb. Rev. Stat. §22-187	50
Rule and Regulations	
Sup.Ct.R.14.1(a)	55
35 Fed. Reg. 16,598 (1970)	50
71 Fed. Reg. 10,056 (2006)	9
Other Authorities	
ECF Doc. 24, <i>Lamplot v. Heineman</i> , 06-cv-3075 (D. Neb. July 20, 2006)	51
ECF Doc. 31, <i>Lamplot v. Heineman</i> , 06-cv-3075 (D. Neb. Oct. 23, 2006).....	51
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Government to Government: Models of</i>	

Cooperation Between States and Tribes
(2009), available at perma.cc/ay6f-p9ns 52
